

No. 12-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BG GROUP PLC,
Petitioner,
v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ALEXANDER A. YANOS
ELLIOT FRIEDMAN
JULIA A. LISZTWAN
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Ave.
31st Floor
New York, NY 10022

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN K. RUSSELL
TEJINDER SINGH
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Court Should Resolve This Case By Reversing The D.C. Circuit’s Holding That Courts Do Not Defer To Arbitrators’ Determination Of Jurisdictional Disputes Over Preconditions To Arbitration.....	2
II. Even If The Court Goes Beyond The Question Presented To Address Argentina’s New Theory, The Judgment Must Be Reversed.	6
A. The Local Litigation Provision Is A Procedural Precondition To Arbitration.	7
B. Even If The Local Litigation Provision Raises A Question Of “Substantive Arbitrability,” Any Presumption That A U.S. Court Would Decide Its Application Is Overcome.....	13
III. There Is No Merit To The Proposal Of The United States That U.S. Courts Review De Novo All Objections To Arbitrability Raised By A State That Implicate “Consent” To Arbitration, Whether Or Not The Objection Is Procedural Or Substantive.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,</i> 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	13, 18
<i>Glover v. United States,</i> 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	4
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	21
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,</i> 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	passim
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston,</i> 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	passim
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.,</i> 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz,</i> 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	4
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	4
Case of the S.S. “Wimbledon” (Japan v. U.K.), 1923 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 1 (Aug. 17).....	22
Cour d’appel [CA] [regional court of appeal] Paris, 1e ch. C, Mar. 4, 2004, <i>Nihon Plast v. Takata-Petri</i> , Rev. Arb. 2005	15

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 4.....	12
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4)	6
22 U.S.C. § 1650a.....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agreement Between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the Republic of Argentina for the Promotion and Protection of Investments, Arg.-U.K., Dec. 11, 1990, 1765 U.N.T.S. 33.	passim
Agreement on the Reciprocal Promotion and Protection of Investments, Arg.-Fr., July 3, 1991, 1728 U.N.T.S. 281	21
Arbitration Act, 1996, c. 23, § 67 (U.K.).....	15
Treaty Between the United States and the Argentine Republic Concerning the Reciprocal Encouragement of Trade and Investment, U.S.-Arg., Nov. 14, 1991, S. Treaty Doc. No. 103	21
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	10
